
Hi Cindy! 
Here is some of the research I have on this line of the Comptons. Virtually all of the 
research came from Hinshaw’s Encyclopedias, which can be found on Ancestry.com. I 
don’t have a list of the abbreviations and their meanings to give you but you should be 
able to find a list on the net if you need to. 
If you want, please let me know your line of Comptons, if this isn’t it, and I can look 
further. Any name with a pink asterisk before it means that I have a headstone photo for 
that person. I copied the information, verbatim, from the encyclopedias. After you read 
awhile, you should be able to tell when I did additional research aside from Hinshaw.  
I hope this helps you in your research. Please feel free to use any of the photos I took at 
Caesar’s Creek Friends Cemetery on the website. Those photos are only a portion of 
what I have regarding the Comptons. 
Also, please let me know if you have any ‘Mills’ in your line as Mills is also a direct line 
for me. 
I have saved this as a PDF file as I did not know what version you have of Microsoft 
Word. 
Good luck and please don’t hesitate to contact me with any questions…Have a great 
day and do let me know if you find what you’re looking for…Linda C Bunnell, 
Miamisburg OH June 9, 2011 
 
1. Samuel Compton b ca 1735 d 2-6-1805 m Elizabeth ____ b ca 1738 d 5-17-1821 
    (widow Samuel, d. 5-17-1821, age about 83, bur. on Joseph Compton’s land, p. 54) 
    Ch: [Rachel b. 1-17-1764. William b. 5-15-1764. Samuel b. 12-26-1766; d. 6-15-1850. 
    Sally b. 2-11-1769. Amos b. 7-9-1770; d. 9-14-1824. John b. 12-29-1771; d. 1-16- 
    1860. Stephen b. 8-29-1774; d. 7-14-1862. Matthew b. 12-17-1776. Joshua b. 5-30- 
    1778; d. 2-15-1802, in S. C. Elizabeth b. 12-19-1779. Joseph b. 6-8-1782; d. 7-27- 
    1824] [Samuel & Elizabeth Compton went from Bush River MM, S. C. to Miami MM, 
    Ohio, where they were received 6-14-1804. Samuel d. soon after & was bur. on his 
    farm.] NOTES: Miami Monthly Meeting: 5-10-1804: Samuel & w,  Elizabeth, & ch, 
    Joseph & Elizabeth, rocf Bush River MM, S.C., dtd 3-24-1804   
    Children of Samuel Compton and Elizabeth ____ 
    2. Rachel b 1-17-1764 d  m {possibly James Commack ca 3-24-1795} 
    2. William b 5-15-1764/65 d  m 
    2. Samuel Sr b 12-20/26-1766 d 6-15-1850 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
        Warren Co OH m Phebe ____ b 1774 d Oct 1839 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends 
        cemetery Warren Co OH NOTES: 1805, 4, 11. Samuel rocf Cane Creek MM, S. C. 
        dtd 1803,12,24 NOTES: 1815, 8, 25. Phebe & ch, John, Elizabeth, Sarah, Joshua, 
        Eli, Rebeckah & Seth, recrq 
        Children of Samuel Compton Sr and Phebe ____ 
        3. John b 8-23-1797 d  m 10-6-1819 Green Plain Jane Engle b  d  dau of Joshua 
            Engle and Hannah ____ of Clark Co OH NOTES: Caesar’s Creek MM: 9-24- 
            1829: John Compton & w, Jane, & ch, Joshua, Phebe & Hannah Ann, gct 
            Center MM, O. 
            Children of John Compton and Jane Engle 
            4. Joshua b  d  m 
            4. Phebe b  d  m 



            4. Hannah Ann b  d  m   
        3. Elizabeth b 7-25-1800 d  m 
        3. Sarah b 8-25-1803 d  m 1-6-1831 Clayton Brown b  d  
        3. Joshua b 9-20-1807 d  m  
        3. *Eli b 10-20-1809 d 8th mo 17, 1883 aged 73y 9mo 28d buried Caesar’s Creek 
            cemetery Warren Co OH m 11-30-1831 Richland Meeting House *Eunice 
            Walton b 11-27-1811 d 30th of 9th mo 1879 aged 67yrs 10mo 8ds buried 
            Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren Co OH daughter of *Edward Walton b 1-3- 
            1777 d 4th mo 10th, 1867 aged 90y 4m 7d buried Caesar’s Creek Friends 
            cemetery Warren Co OH  & *Deborah ____ b 4-10-1775 d 11 of 9 mo 1842 
            aged 67y 5m 1d buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH of 
            Green Co OH 
            Children of Eli Compton and Eunice Walton 
            4. Deborah b 12-23-1832 d  m 5-1-1851 Caesar’s Creek Meeting House Amos 
                Jay b 9-13-1827 d  son of John & Lydia Jay of Clinton Co., OH 
                Children of Deborah Compton and Amos Jay 
                5. Eli b 12-10-1853 d  m   
                5. Mary Ann 9-21-1856 d  m   
            4. Phebe Ann b 4-17-1835 d  m 10-4-1860 Caesar’s Creek Meeting House 
                Micajah H Hayworth b  d  son of Elijah Hayworth and Elizabeth ____ of 
                Clinton Co OH  NOTES: Phebe Ann 2nd m Caesar’s Creek Meeting 
                House 11-4-1867 Henry F Mills b  d  son of John & Betty Mills of Preble Co 
                OH 
            4. Elizabeth b 3-3-1837 d  m {possibly} ____ Linton b  d 
            4. Hannah b 7-10-1839 d  m ____ Hayworth b  d  
            4. *Sarah Jane b ca 9-19-1842 d 28d 9m 1862 aged 20y 9days buried Caesar’s 
                Creek cemetery Warren Co OH 
            4. Rees A b 3-15-1851 d 4-9-1851 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                Warren Co OH 
            4. Maria b 4-20-1855 d  m  
        3. Rebecca b 4-18-1812 d 3-21-1820 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
            Warren Co OH 
        3. *Seth b ca 7-17-1814 OH d 1mo 24d 1887 aged 72y 6m 7d buried Caesar’s 
            Creek cemetery Warren Co OH *Mary ____ b ca 3-12-1813 OH d 7th mo 19, 
            1863 aged 50y 4m 7d buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren Co OH 
            Children of Seth Compton and Mary ____ 
            4. *Samuel B b 8-18-1839 OH d 12-15-1904 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery 
                Warren Co OH m *Mary Ellen ____ b 3-22-1843 d 10-31-1910 buried 
                Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren Co OH 
                Children of Samuel B Compton and Mary Ellen ____ 
                5. Horace Foster b 8-25-1867 d  m Lucy A ____ b 7-16-1868 d 
                    Children of Horace Foster Compton and Lucy A ____ 
                    6. Marianna b 11-27-1892 d April 1972 Waynesville Warren Co OH m 10-7- 
                        1914 Raleigh Leon Bogan b 10-5-1893 d Sept 1969 Waynesville Warren 
                        Co OH 
                    6. Ina M b 3-27-1898 d July 1973 Dayton Montgomery Co OH m ____ 



                        Bogan b  d  
                5. Hettie Phebe b 5-21-1869 d  m  
            4. *Eli b ca 12-29-1842 OH d 12-18-1884 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery 
                Warren Co OH m *Phebe Elizabeth ____ b 12-16-1844 d 1-26-1917 she and 
                father born OH, mother born TN buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                Warren Co OH 
                Children of Eli Compton and Phebe Elizabeth ____             
                5. *Anna Ellen b 1876 d 1945 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                    Warren Co OH 
                5. *Mary A b ca 11-4-1880 d 10-8-1894 aged 13y 11m 4d 
            4. *Elijah Ephraim b 1-20-1844 OH d 1923 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery 
                Warren Co OH m *Adelaide Gaddis b 1855 OH d 1948 buried Caesar’s Creek 
                cemetery Warren Co OH NOTES: Miami Monthly Meeting: 7-23-1884: Elijah 
                & ch, Forest D., Albert E., Charles & Martha F., rocf Cesars Creek MM, dtd 5- 
                22-1884 NOTES: Per the 1880 Waynesville Warren Co OH census: Sarah J 
                Gaddis 53, widowed, she and parents born VA is living with Elijah and 
                family…Adelaide states she is born OH, parents born VA NOTES: There is a 
                *Theresa wife of Elijah Compton died Apr 15, 1878 aged 32 yrs 3 mo & 6 ds 
                {born ca 1-9-1846} buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH 
                Children of Elijah Ephraim Compton and Adelaide Gaddis 
                5. Forrest D b 11-9-1868 OH d  m Minnie F Icenhower b 9-28-1877 d  m 
                5. Albert E b ca 1871 OH d  m 
                5. Charles W b ca 1875 OH d  m 
                5. Martha  F b ca  OH d  m     
            4. Jesse M b 5-7-1846 OH d 9-20-1921 buried Corwin m 
            4. Benjamin b 7-11-1848 d  m 
            4. Charity b 8-8-1850 d 9-4-1850 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                Warren Co OH 
            4. Martha Ellen b 9-19-1851 d  m 
        3. Seth 2nd m 4-4-1867 Caesar’s Creek Meeting House Ruth {Oren} Hawkins b  d 
            dau of Joseph & Sarah Oren of Randolph Co IN; widow of Amos Hawkins 
    2. Sally b 2-11-1769 d  m  NOTES: Vol I Bush River MM: 1792, 1, 11. Sally Nelson, 
        dt Samuel & Elizabeth, Newberry Co., S. C., m Robert Milhouse.  
    2. *Amos b ca 7-9-1770 d 14 of 9mo 1824 aged 54y 2m 5ds buried 
        Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren Co OH m Rebecca Millhouse b 8-11-1767 d 10- 
        5-1844 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH NOTES: Miami 
        Monthly Meeting: 6-13-1805: Amos & w, Rebecca, & ch, Betty, Samuel, Mary, 
        Rebecca, Lydia & Sally, rocf Cane Creek MM, S.C., dtd 3-23-1805 NOTES: 
        Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy. Vol. I: (North Carolina Yearly 
        Meeting): Amos Compton [3rd s. of Samuel & Elizabeth, b. 7-9-1770 (d. 9-14-1824, 
        p. 16) Rebecca Compton [dt. Henry & Rebecca Millhouse, b. -8-11-1767; d. 10-5- 
        1844] [married 12-13-1792] Ch: Betty b. 3-30-1794. [m. John Mills, 6-29-1820] 
        Samuel b. 8-16-1796. [m. Ally ____; d. 3-12-1861] Mary b. 12-21-1798. [m. (1) 
        ____ Sexton. (2) James Moorman, 3-29-1843] Rebecca b. 11-6-1800. [m. Elijah 
        Ellis, 10-2-1823] Lydia b. 1-20-1803. [m. John Jay, 4-3-1823] Sally b. 2-13-1805. 
        (d. 3-31-1823 p. 16) John b. 3-1-1807. [m. Rebecca Steddom, of Miami MM, 10- 



        31-1833] Ann b. 1-13-1813.    
        Children of Amos Compton and Rebecca Millhouse 
        3. Betty b 3-30-1794 SC d  m 6-29-1820 Caesar’s Creek Monthly Meeting John 
            Mills b  d  son of Joseph & Sarah Mills of Clinton Co OH NOTES: Joseph and 
            Sarah appear in the 1820 Chester Twp Clinton Co OH cenus ALSO Enoch, 
            Robert, Mary & John ~ Joseph does not appear in the 1830 Chester Twp Clinton 
            Co OH census but Sarah does and is listed as 60-70 yrs old ALSO Hiram 20-30; 
            John 50-60; Enoch 30-40;  and Elijah 30-40…  
            Children of Betty Compton and John Mills 
            4. *George b 5-24-1834 d 1918 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren 
                Co OH m 9-1-1864 *Ann P Cook b 7-22-1837 d 1911 buried Caesar’s Creek 
                Friends cemetery Warren Co OH dau of Samuel Cook and Hannah Compton      
        3. *Samuel J Compton b 8th mo. 16. 1796 SC d 3rd mo. 16. 1861 aged 64ys 6ms 
            26d buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren Co OH m *Alice ‘Ally’ Thatcher b 
            3rd mo 10th 1804 VA d 8th mo 14th 1884 aged 80ys 5ms 4ds buried Caesar’s 
            Creek cemetery Warren Co OH NOTES: living in Sugar Creek Twp Greene Co 
            OH in 1850 NOTES: Caesar’s Creek MM: 1824, 5, 27. Ally recrq 
            Children of Samuel Compton and Ally Thatcher 
            4. *Jesse b 1st 12, 1825 d 4th 16, 1908 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren 
                Co OH m 10-12-1848 Caesar’s Creek Meeting House *Esther Spray b 7th 16, 
                1831 d 3th {sic} 10, 1919 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren Co OH 
                daughter of Jesse Spray & Mary ____  of Clinton Co OH NOTES: The History 
                of Clinton County, Ohio W. H. Beers and Company 1880: Jesse Compton, 
                farmer, P. O. New Burlington. Samuel Compton, father of the subject of our 
                sketch, was born in South Carolina, August 16, 1796. His parents were Amos 
                and Rebecca Compton. When about ten years of age, his parents emigrated 
                from South Carolina to Greene County, Ohio, about the year 1806, and 
                settled on the banks of Caesar's Creek, near where New Burlington is at 
                present located. Amos lived here until his death, which occurred September 
                14, 1824. His wife afterward married John Furnas, Sr. She departed this life 
                October 5, 1841. Samuel was reared on a farm, and in 1823, married Miss 
                Alice Ally. Shortly after his marriage, he settled in the woods, about one mile 
                west of his father's farm, in Greene County, and began to clear off his land, in 
                which he endured a great many hardships. He was the father of eight 
                children, five of whom grew to man and womanhood, viz.: Jesse, Rebecca, 
                Nancy, Amos and Lydia. He departed this life March 12, 1861. His widow still 
                survives him, she being now in her seventy-eighth year. Samuel was a 
                member of the Society of Friends, and was at one time the owner of about 
                seven hundred acres of land. Jesse Compton, the subject of our present 
                sketch, and eldest child of Samuel Compton, was born January 12, 1825, in 
                Greene County; was reared to manhood on a farm. He received the 
                rudiments of an English education, in a district school. He was married 
                October 12, 1848, to Miss Esther Spray, born in July, 1831, and daughter of 
                Jesse Sr., and Mary Spray. They are the parents of six children, viz.: Uriah, 
                Martha, John S., Mary A., Lydia J. and Elizabeth A. In 1848, he removed from 
                Greene County to Chester Township, Clinton County, and located about one- 



                half of a mile east of New Burlington. He is an ardent member of the Society 
                of Friends, and the owner of about 151 acres of land.  
                Children of Jesse Compton and Esther Spray 
                5. Uriah b 9-1-1850 OH d 3-10-1896 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                    Warren Co OH m 
                5. *Martha b 4th mo 13th, 1852 d 1st mo 1st, 1914 buried Caesar’s Creek 
                    cemetery Warren Co OH 
                5. John L/S b 7-12-1854 OH d  m 
                5. Mary Ann b 8-12-1856 OH d  m 
                5. Lydia Jane b ca 1859 OH d  m 
                5. Elizabeth Alice b 8-21-1869 d 5-9-1904 m 
                5. Miriam b 1-20-1877 d  m 
            4. *Rebecca b 10th 8, 1826 d 8th 20, 1902 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery 
                Warren Co OH 
            4. *Nancy b 10th 12, 1828 d 5th 2, 1899 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery 
                Warren Co OH m         
            4. *Amos b 12-19-1830 OH d 1880 {after June 1st} buried Caesar’s Creek 
                cemetery Warren Co OH m 11-2-1853 Richland Meeting House *Anna 
                Mendenhall b 11-26-1830 d 1904 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren Co 
                OH dau of William Mendenhall and Betty Walton of Green Co OH 
                Children of Amos Compton and Ann Mendenhall 
                5. *Mary Elizabeth b 9-17-1854 d 4th mo 5, 1874 aged 19y 6m 18d buried 
                    Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH 
                5. Samuel P/T b 5-12-1856 OH d  m Josephine ____ b 10-14-1852 d  
                5. Emily Alice b 4-12-1858 OH d  m 
                5. William E b 4-1-1860 OH d  m Sarah J ____ b 11-29-1867 d 99-17-1924 
                    buried Spring Valley OH 
                    Children of William E Compton and Sarah J ____ 
                    6. Adaline E b 2-26-1889 d  m 
                    6. Amos E b 4-10-1891 d  m 
                    6. Ethel F b 2-26-1894 d  m Lawrence Mitchener b 8-9-1886 d  son of 
                        Samuel Mitchener and Margaret ____ 
                5. Martha R b 3-26-1862 OH d  m 
                5. *Rhesa S b 2-7-1864 d 10th mo 20th, 1865 aged 1y 8m 13d buried 
                    Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH 
                5. Walton b 12-25-1865 OH d  m Lillie M ____ b 12-12-18__? 
                    Children of Walton Compton and Lillie M ____ 
                    6. Lester M b 3-14-1891 d Nov 1974 Xenia Greene Co OH m  
                    6. Lorena A b 7-27-1894 d  m  
                5. Lucy Ann b 7-16-1868 OH d  m 
                5. *Ella C b 12-20-1870 OH d 1946 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                    Warren Co OH *Zimri Foster Haines b 2-9-1868 d 1935 buried Caesar’s 
                    Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH son of Eli Haines and Emily S 
                    McPherson 
                    Children of Ella C Compton and Zimri Foster Haines 
                    6. Everett E b 1-24-1893 d  m Ruth Carey b 4-8-1896 d  dau of Benjamin & 



                        Etta Carey 
                        Children of Everett E Haines and Ruth Carey 
                        7. Willard E b 7-28-1918 d  m 
                        7. Marvin Zimri b 2-6-1921 d  m 
                        7. Esther Jean b 4-28-1922 d  m 
                        7. Carey Leigh b 8-27-1924 d  m 
                        7. Errrol Dean b 10-2-1927 d  m   
                    6. Luther Grant b 1-23-1897 d  m Edith Laird b 7-2-1899 d dau of Charles & 
                        Carrie W Laird 
                        Children of Luther G Haines and Edith Laird 
                        7. Donald L b 4-17-1918 d  m 
                        7. Phyllis A b 8-23-1923 d  m  
                    6. Homer b 5-16-1901 d  m 10-4-1922 Lois A Terrell b 9-6-1903 d  dau of 
                        Tasso & Millie Terrell 
                        Children of Homer Haines and Lois A Terrell 
                        7. Emily Lucile b 11-1-1923 d  m 
                        7. Richard Allen b 3-1-1926 d  m   
            4. John M b 5-6-1833 d 8-9-1833 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                Warren Co OH 
            4. Samuel T b 8-24-1834 d 9-10-1834 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                Warren Co OH 
            4. Martha b 4-1-1840 d 12-22-1841 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                Warren Co OH                 
            4. *Lydia b 12-16-1842 OH d 12-23-1879 aged 37y 7d buried Caesar’s Creek 
                Friends cemetery Warren Co OH m 4-3-1862 Caesar’s Creek Meeting House  
                Stephen Mills b 2-24-1843 d 3-29-1919 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends 
                cemetery Warren Co OH son of Job & Rebecca Mills of Greene Co OH 
                NOTES: Stephen married 2nd Mary E ____ b 4-3-1854 and had issue Flora 
                Etta b 8-2-1885 and Harvey P b 12-4-1887 
                Children of Lydia Compton and Stephen Mills 
                5. Alice Rebecca b 8-7-1868 d 7-16-1879 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends 
                    cemetery Warren Co OH 
                5. Amos Charles b 9-17-1874 d 9th mo 29, 1876 aged 2ys 12ds buried 
                    Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH   
        3. Mary b 12-21-1798 SC d  m 
        3. Rebecca b 11-6-1800 d  m 10-2-1823 Caesar’s Creek Monthly Meeting Elijah 
            Ellis b  d   
        3. *Lydia b 1-20-1803 d 8mo 31,1886 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
            Warren Co OH m 4-3-1823 Caesar’s Creek Monthly Meeting *John Jay b 4-29- 
            1798 d 1-27-1884 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH son 
            of Layton & Elizabeth Jay of Warren Co., OH NOTES: The History of Clinton 
            County, Ohio W. H. Beers and Company 1880 Chester Twp : Layton Jay was 
            born in Newberry District (County), S. C., as was also his wife, Elizabeth, who 
            was a daughter of John Mills. They were members of Bush River Monthly 
            Meeting of Friends, and were married according to the discipline of that church 
            about the year 1796. Ten children were born to them, of whom all but three were 



            born before coming to Ohio: Patience, born 16th day, 4th month, 1794; 
            Charlotte, 13th, 7th, 1795; William, 30th, 8th, 1796; John, 29th, 4th, 1798; 
            James; 27th, 7th, 1800; Abigail, 29th, 6th, 1802; David, 14th, 8th, 1804; Mary, 
            8th, 3rd, 1806; Elijah, 13th, 7th, 1807; Anna, 3rd, 4th, 1810. The exact date of 
            their coming to Ohio is not known, yet it was not later than 1804 that they left 
            South Carolina, and came by the way of Tennessee and Kentucky, crossing the 
            Ohio at Cincinnati on a flat-boat, the horses tied to it and swimming behind. 
            They landed near the present site of Waynesville, and the family remained there 
            in camp for some time, or until the husband and father could find a place of 
            settlement. He finally took a lease on the lands of James Hurray, or on land now 
            owned by Thomas Longstretch. His coming here was contemporary with the 
            arrival of Robert Eachus, Jacob Haines, Isaac Perkins, Mahlon Haworth and a 
            few others, who settled in that neighborhood at the same time. The people of 
            Chester Township of to-day can form but a faint conception of the condition of 
            things then. We who now live here, surrounded with the many comforts and 
            conveniences of life, know little regarding the mode of living in those early days. 
            Their cabins were of unhewn logs, the bottom ones placed directly upon the 
            ground. with poles and clapboards overhead, and contained but one room. The 
            floor was made of puncheons, or logs split and then hewn, so that the flat or 
            upper most side presented a tolerable flat surface, but which made a very 
            substantial floor. The roof was of clapboards, held in their places by large poles 
            laid lengthwise. The chimneys were of sticks and mud, or clay. The fire-place 
            was generally of large dimensions, often as wide as seven feet, and capable of 
            taking in large sticks of wood, and up whose chimneys on cold wintry nights a 
            roaring fire went, and around whose hearths the family gathered, and where the 
            evening meal was prepared by loved hands. ~ At this time, but little land had 
            been prepared for cultivation, and in its garb of nature presented a field of long 
            and heavy toil to the pioneer. But these men were equal to the task. It seemed 
            that their mode of living prepared them for the great labor that of necessity 
            devolved upon them, and their bodies were free from the many ills that beset 
            men of our day. It is true their lives were ones of constant privation and great 
            labor, but withal it was to them in many instances a happy one, filled with a 
            fullness of great and pure love for their families and friends, and a charity and 
            friendship for each and all, and above all sound bodies and healthy offspring. 
            There was no time for play, no time for idleness, from morning until night; from 
            early dawn of the second until the close of the seventh day in each week, it was 
            work. No one was idle, from the father to the child. There was timber to fell, rails 
            to split, fences to build, ground to clear off, chips and brush to pile and burn, flax 
            to break and spin, wool to card and weave, cows to milk and meals to prepare; 
            in fact, there was room for all to work, and all did work. ~ For untold ages it has 
            been the custom of man to lavish his praises upon those who, by mighty deeds 
            of valor, on field of battle, send their names ringing down the flight of time; but 
            not a word, not a praise for these real heroes, does man bestow, who, without a 
            desire to create a name in history for themselves, bore the battles of toil and 
            privation that those who followed in after years might reap the benefits. To these 
            men and their faithful wives should the honors be awarded. ~ The Indians were 



            very numerous, as were the bears, wolves, deer and wild turkeys. The former at 
            that day were not troublesome nor did they give the settler any fears. "I well 
            remember them coming to my father's cabin," said the venerable John Jay to the 
            writer, "and sitting or standing around my father's shoe bench until late bedtime. 
            Jim Logan, a chief, and one of the number, could talk English some. I very well 
            remember the rings suspended from their noses and ears, and vividly the night 
            when Jim took an awl from my father’s bench, and taking me by my ear, 
            pretended he was going to pierce it. I screamed loudly, when he threw down the 
            awl and pretended to feel very bad about it. Every night we could see the light 
            from their camp-fires. I also recollect one evening when my father, one of my 
            brothers and myself were out in the little clearing pulling turnips, we heard the 
            Indians' dogs coming through the wood, making a loud noise with their barking. 
            My father said they were pursuing a bear, and for us to remain where we were 
            until he could go to the house, get his gun and return, which he soon did. We 
            then followed after the dogs and soon came up with them, and also with the 
            bear, who had safely, as he thought, ensconced himself in the top of a tree. My 
            father waited some time for the Indians to come up, when, fearing it would then 
            be too dark to see. shot and killed it. The Indians soon after came up, and 
            hastily removing the skin they cut the bear in twain, gave my father half and 
            returned in a merry humor to their camp. The first mill I ever went to was the mill 
            of Robert Eachus, upon Todd's Fork, and I well recollect the circumstance 
            attending it. Robert was of a cross or surly disposition, and was especially 
            considered so by boys or those not acquainted with his manners. Riding up to 
            the mill floor, I called to him and asked him if he could grind my grist of corn. His 
            reply came quick and very crusty, 'No.' Without remaining to ask another 
            question, I turned my horse about and rode home, where my father met me, and 
            hearing my story, took me off, got on himself, rode to the mill and left it until such 
            a time as he could grind it. The nearest trading place was where Waynesville 
            now stands, and that a very small affair indeed. It was kept by David Halloway in 
            a log cabin, and was the first and only one there at the time I speak of. His 
            counter and his only shelf were puncheons, while his stock consisted of knives, 
            forks, spoons, knitting-needles, weavers' reels, awl blades, sewing thread, 
            needles, powder, tobacco, whisky and a few other articles daily called for by the 
            settlers. ~ "We remained here until 1809, when my father with the family moved 
            up on Stillwater, in Darke County, where, in 1814, he died with milk sickness. My 
            mother then returned to Chester Township with her children to her father's, John 
            Mills, who then resided on Turkey Run. The children who were old enough went 
            from home to live." Mr. Jay ever after remained in the township, and his further 
            history will yet appear in these pages. NOTES: George Arnold was a son of 
            John and Lina Arnold, of Newberry District, the eldest of a family of eight 
            children, and born probably as early as 1760. There are no records. He married, 
            about the year 1783, Rachel, a sister of John Mills. NOTES: John Furnas was 
            born in Newberry District, S. C., and was a member of Bush River Monthly 
            Meeting of Friends. He married, about the year 1790, Esther, a daughter of John 
            and Dinah Wilson. They had but one child, Christopher, born 18th of 10th 
            month, 1791. On the 13th of 9th month, 1795, his wife died and was buried in 



            the Friends' Burying-Ground on Bush River. About the year 1797, he married 
            Ruth, a daughter of Isaac and Charity Cook, who was born 25th of 8th month, 
            1776. She bore him in all four children - Isaac, 6th of 12th month, 1798; Mary, 
            10th of 12th month, 1800; Joseph, 24th of 9th month, 1802; and Robert, the 
            latter in Ohio, 3rd of 6th month, 1805. In 1805, he came to Ohio, possibly with 
            the Millhouses, and settled temporarily near Waynesville. Among those 
            contemporary with Furnas, from Newberry Distract, were George Arnold, 
            Thomas Lewis and Robert Kelley. The survey, No. 570, as I before remarked, 
            was then upon the market, and these people purchased the entire tract of land 
            on or about the 3rd of 12th month, 1806. Beginning on the northwest, Robert 
            Kelley purchased 120 acres; then John Furnas, 154 acres; Thomas Lewis, 155 
            acres; all these lands running from Caesar Creek southeast. Adjoining these 
            three tracts of land on the southeast, George Arnold took 238 acres, which 
            completed two-thirds of it. Henry Millhouse purchased the balance, or about 333 
            acres, extending to Blair's Survey, No. 569. The consideration in each case was 
            $2 per acre. ~ On the 3rd of 6th month, 1806, John Furnas purchased his lands, 
            and settled the same year where Samuel Lemar now lives and owns. He 
            erected thereon the story-and-a-half part of the Squire's present residence, and 
            began life in the new State. There was no road then in this section, his location 
            being influenced by the spring near by. He was also a blacksmith, and erected 
            his shop a little northwest of his house, now west of the road. Here, for many 
            years, the sound of his anvil could be heard, and the smoke seen issuing from 
            the sooty stick-and-clay chimney. But full sixty years have passed and gone 
            since this fire went out to him forever. On the 21st of 9th month, 1822, his 
            second wife died, at the age of forty-six years. His third wife was Rebecca 
            Millhouse Compton, with whom he lived until the 9th of 3rd month, 1830, when 
            he died and was " gathered to his fathers." ~ On the lands purchased by Henry 
            Millhouse he settled his children, as follows: Amos Hawkins, on the southwest 
            corner, or upon the farm where his son Henry lived out a long life, and died but a 
            few years ago; David Whitson, adjoining Hawkins on the north, or upon the farm 
            now owned by Milton Keys; Mordecai Spray, east of Hawkins; Robert, where 
            William Icenhour lives, and himself between there and Mordecai Spray. Amos 
            and Stephen Compton settled in Warren County. NOTES: John Mills, Sr., of 
            whom mention has been made in these pages, as a brother to Rachel, wife of 
            George Arnold, and father of the wife of Layton Jay, came here the same year 
            and settled on lands south of Easterling and Bray. He was a native of Newberry 
            District, S. C., and a member of Bush River Monthly Meeting of Friends. He 
            purchased 100 acres of land. His son, John Mills, Jr., ninety acres. NOTES: 
            Joseph Mills, about the year 1811, purchased 130 acres of land in {Survey} 770. 
            He was a native of Ireland, and by trade a weaver. This was where the widow of 
            William Bailey, Jr., now lives. William Bailey, Sr., came here about the same 
            time from Virginia, and settled where his widow now resides. His wife was a 
            daughter of Joseph Mills. NOTES: James Jay was a native of Newberry District, 
            South Carolina, and a member of Bush River Monthly Meeting of Friends. He 
            married while yet in that State, and at a very early day, Jemima, a daughter of 
            John Mills, Sr., and sister to the wife of his brother, Layton Jay. They had, 



            among other children born to them, a son, Alexander, who had arrived at 
            manhood and married before leaving that State. They came to Ohio and settled 
            upon the lands of George Arnold, in Survey 571, Arnold's wife being an aunt to 
            James Jay's wife. Arnold erected a house for James, just west of his, or 
            between the dwelling of Peter De Haven and the spring. Alex. settled north of 
            the road leading by the house. The latter remained here some years and then 
            emigrated to Indiana, where his wife died in a few years. He then returned with 
            his children to Buck Run, and shortly purchased of Edward Powers the 100 
            acres last mentioned. The " Bullskin" road, as laid out in 1807, passed through 
            these lands from south to north, and the road leading to Mt. Holly and the 
            Jenkins Mill from east to west. ~ In 1829, Jay erected in the northwest quarter of 
            his lands (as subdivided by these roads), a story-and-a-half frame dwelling, and 
            when done occupied it. In 1831, Griswold B. Hawes rented it of Jay, converted 
            part of it into a business room and occupied it the same year as a dwelling and 
            store. In the spring of 1833, Jacob Peirson, Sr., Jacob Peirson, Jr., John Grant 
            and John Menford, these doing business in Mt. Holly under the firm name of 
            Peirson, Grant & Co., came here, purchased the stock of Hawes and opened a 
            branch under the management of John Grant. They also purchased of Jay the 
            lot last mentioned and Lot No. 1 in the northeast "square." The former had a 
            frontage on the "Bullskin" of thirty feet and was twenty feet deep. The latter 
            contained fifty-nine square rods. The consideration was $100, including the 
            house. ~ The same year (1833), John Grant erected on the latter the substantial 
            two-story dwelling and store building yet standing. Mr. Grant had, before coming 
            here, or in 1830, married Eliza, a daughter of Charles and Lydia Jenkins Mann. 
            The same year (1833), Jay erected the two-story frame, now owned and 
            occupied by John Oglesbee. Joel Conger, the same year, erected a hewed-log 
            house, on the lot now owned by William Huffman; William Ogborn, a log house 
            where George Miller lives; William Hurley, a one-story frame where Dr. 
            Creighton owns and lives; Jordan Whitson, where Samuel Weaver owns, 
            occupied by tenant. Arza Gage had a log cabin on the lot now owned by the 
            Widow Stanley. ~ In this year. Jay married Miss Margaret Irvin (who yet survives 
            him), and moved into his new house; in the same fall Mr. Grant occupied his. 
            Children of Lydia Compton and John Jay 
            4. *Rebecca b 1-2-1824 d 12-3-1855 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                Warren Co OH 
            4. Elizabeth b 10-7-1825 d  m 
            4. Amos b 9-13-1827 d  m Caesar’s Creek Meeting House 5-1-1851 Deborah 
                Compton b  d  dau of Eli & Eunice Compton of Warren Co., OH 
                Children of Amos Jay and Deborah Compton 
                5. Eli b 12-10-1853 d  m 
                5. Mary Ann b 9-21-1856 d  m 
            4. *Layton b 4-29-1829 d 8-3-1860 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                Warren Co OH 
            4. {possibly} Mary b 12-31-1830 d  m Caesar’s Creek Meeting House 9-6-1849 
                Jesse Mills b 2-27-1831 d  son of William & Elizabeth Mills of Warren Co., OH 
                NOTES: Caesar’s Creek MM: 4-27-1865: Jesse Mills & w, Mary, & ch, Lydia 



                Ann & Eunice Anna, gct Greenwood MM, Ind. 
                Children of Mary Jay and Jesse Mills 
                5. Dinah b 6-17-1850 d 6-10-1855 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                    Warren Co OH 
                5. Lydia Ann b 8-16-1851 d  m 
                5. *Elizabeth b 12-23-1856 d 4-28-1863 aged 6y 4m 5d buried Caesar’s 
                    Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH 
                5. Eunice Anna b 11-15-1864   
            4. Samuel Spray b 3-23-1833 d  m Caesar’s Creek Meeting House 10-1-1857 
                Martha Hawkins b 7-28-1840 d  dau of Benjamin & Phamy Hawkins 
                Children of Samuel Spray Jay and Martha Hawkins 
                5. Benjamin D b 4-26-1860 d  m 
                5. Arabel C b 5-27-1865 d  m 
                5. Allen E b 12-24-1869 d  m 
                5. Wilson T b 6-10-1873 d  m 
            4. Elijah b 6-29-1835 d  m 
            4. Sarah b 4-16-1837 d  m 
            4. Lydia Ann b 6-30-1839 d  m 
            4. James b 10-11-1841 d  m 
            4. David b 3-18-1844 d  m 
            4. Martha b 3-20-1847 d  m    
        3. Sally b 2-13-1805 d 8-31-1823 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren 
            Co OH m 4-23-1823 Caesar’s Creek Monthly Meeting William Horner b  d 
        3. *John b ca 3-1-1807 d 3rd mo 26, 1893 aged 86y 25d buried Caesar’s Creek 
            cemetery Warren Co OH m 10-31-1833 Turtle Creek *Rebecca Steddom b ca 2- 
            20-1813 d 10th mo 14, 1895 aged 82y 7m 24d buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery 
            Warren Co OH daughter of John and Alice Steddom of Warren Co OH NOTES: 
            Caesar’s Creek MM: 9-26-1833: John Compton gct Miami MM, O., to m 
            Rebecca Steadham NOTES: Caesar’s Creek MM: 3-27-1834: Rebecca 
            Compton rocf Miami MM, O., dtd 2-19-1834 NOTES: The History of Greene 
            County, Ohio W. H. Beers & CO. 1880 Spring Valley Twp: John Compton, 
            retired farmer, New Burlington, Ohio, was born on the old homestead, near New 
            Burlington, March 1, 1807; was the son of Amos and Rebecca (Millhouse) 
            Compton, who were both born in South Carolina. They came to this state in 
            1804, or 1805, and settled where our subject now resides. They left their former 
            home for the two-fold reason of escaping to some place where there was no 
            such thing as traffic in human flesh, and to better their condition financially. They 
            came in wagons, and on horseback; and with streams to ford, and mountains to 
            cross, they were indeed pioneers; and all their woodcraft stood them good 
            service in the clearing of the forests to build their homes. Getting an education in 
            the youth of our subject was a matter attended by considerable trouble. They 
            had no system of common schools at that time, and the teachers were paid by a 
            subscription raised by the different people who had children to send. Our 
            subject's first school experience was in the usual log hut. The chimney was 
            made on the inside, of huge logs, open in front, and made with sticks and mud 
            on the outside. The hearth was of large stones, brought from the neighboring 



            brooks. A log was taken out one side, and greased paper inserted for glass. 
            There was a puncheon floor, and heavy slabs for seats, and smoother slabs 
            fastened to the sides of the hut, at an angle, to serve as writing-desks. Quite a 
            contrast this to our modern model little brick structure in the country. Our  
            subject, being ingenious, had made himself a squirt-gun of elder, and this being 
            the only one in the school, he was promoted to the position of fireman that is, he 
            was to put out the fire when it caught the logs that constituted the fire-place. It is 
            hardly necessary to say he rather enjoyed it than otherwise. He lived at home 
            until his marriage, working on the farm in the summer, and going to school in the 
            winter. In 1832, he was married to Miss Rebecca Steddom, of Warren County. 
            The result of this marriage was three children, all living: Eunice, Alice, and Amos 
            S. They are all married-Eunice to John Mendenhall; they have seven children 
            living. Alice to Edward R. Walton, living near New Burlington; they have one 
            child, Hetty. Amos to Catharine Mendenhall, and lives near the old homestead. 
            Mr. Compton has taken quite an interest in school matters, and in consequence 
            has been school director several times. He, with his wife and family, are 
            orthodox Quakers, and attend at the Caesar's Creek Friends' Church. They 
            have been life members through birthright. Is now, and always has been, a 
            Republican, and voted first for John Quincy Adams, in 1828. His wife was born 
            February 20,1813, of John and Alice (Teague) Steddom, who came from South 
            Carolina to Warren County, near Lebanon, about the same time the Comptons 
            came to this state, 1804 or 1805. She remained at home with her parents until 
            her marriage with our subject. After that they removed to their own home; and 
            until the marriage of her own son and daughters, she devoted herself to them. 
            Now the two live alone on the old homestead, waiting for the summons that 
            comes to us all sooner or later; but with them the preparation is made, and they 
            will only exclaim "Not mine, but thy will be done, O Lord." 
            Children of John Compton and Rebecca Steddom 
            4. Eunice b 8-9-1834 d 3-6-1920 buried Spring Valley m 3-6-1856 Caesar’s 
                Creek Meeting House John Mendenhall b 12-4-1828 d 
                Children of Eunice Compton and John Mendenhall 
                5. Alice S b 8-1-1857 d  m 
                5. William H b 1-21-1859 d  m 
                5. Morrow W b 3-9-1861 d  m 
                5. Anna R b 7-14-1863 d 2-2-1876 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                    Warren Co OH 
                5. Amy B b 6-17-1866 d  m 
                5. *Mary Catharine b 8-29-1868 d 2-15-1879 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends 
                    cemetery Warren Co OH m 
                5. Orval I b 6-1-1871 d  m 
                5. Amos C b 11-18-1873 d  m 
                5. Jennie E b 4-28-1876 d  m   
            4. Alice b 1-7-1836 d  m 
            4. *Amos S b 7-30-1837 d 1904 aged 67y 2m 19d buried Caesar’s Creek 
                Friends cemetery Warren Co OH m *Catherine Mendenhall b 4-24-1842 d 
                1909 aged 67y 7m 28d buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co 



                OH dau of William Mendenhall and Betty Walton  
        3. Ann b 1-13-1812 d 3-23-1827 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren 
            Co OH  
    2. John b 12-29-1771/2 SC d 1-16-1860 m 3-18-1807 Miami Monthly Meeting *Ann 
        Peddrick b ca 4-26-1783 d 8 of 8mo 1861 aged 78y 3mo 13d buried Caesar’s 
        Creek cemetery Warren Co OH daughter of Isaac Peddrick of Warren Co OH 
        NOTES: living in Wayne Twp Warren Co OH in 1850: John Compton 78, born SC; 
        Ann P 67, born NJ; Maria 30, born OH NOTES: 1809, 5, 6. John & w, Ann, & dt, 
        Lydia, gct Center MM 
        Children of John Compton and Ann Pedrick 
        3. Lydia b 5-13-1808 d 7-16-1829 m 
        3. Isaac Pedrick b 12-1-1810 d 9-26-1840 buried near residence in Warren Co OH 
            NOTES: Miami Monthly Meeting: 2-19-1834: Isaac P. rocf Cesars Creek MM, 
            dtd 1-23-1834 
        3. *Hannah b 3-10-1814 d 2mo 28d 1895 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
            Warren Co OH m 11-28-1833 Caesar’s Creek Meeting House *Samuel Cook b 
            2-25-1808 d 2-19-1855 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH  
            son of John & Dinah Cook of Warren Co OH 
            Children of Hannah Compton and Samuel Cook 
            4. Mary Elizabeth b 10-18-1834 d  m 
            4. *Ann P b 7-22-1837 d 1911 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren 
                Co OH m Caesar’s Creek Meeting House 9-1-1864 *George Mills b 5-24- 
                1834 d 1918 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH son of 
                John Mills and Betty Compton of Greene Co OH 
            4. John C b 9-19-1841 d  m 
            4. *Maria b 2-1-1844 d 4-9-1921 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                Warren Co OH 
            4. Seth b 4-13-1846 d  m   
            4. Amos b 12-3-1849 d  m 
            4. *William b 6-15-1852 d 3-20-1858 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                Warren Co OH 
            4. Jonathan M b 11-8-1854 d  m  
        3. Mary Ann b 1-28-1817 d 4-3-1850 m  
        3. *Maria b ca 12-17-1819 OH d 11. 12,1886 aged 66y 10m 25d buried Caesar’s 
            Creek cemetery Warren Co OH m 
        3. *William Foster b 3-15-1823 OH d 5-1-1896 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery 
            Warren Co OH m 10-9-1845 Caesar’s Creek Meeting House *Catharine Morgan 
            b 4-30-1819 IN d 1906 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren Co OH dau of 
            Thomas & Ann Morgan of Clinton Co OH no issue found  
    2. *Stephen b 8-29-1774 SC d 7mo 14, 1862 aged 87y 10ms 15ds buried Caesar’s 
        Creek cemetery Warren Co OH m 1-25-1798 *Dinah Milhouse b ca 8-29-1777 SC 
        d 15 of 11 mo 1852 aged 75y 2m 16d dau of Henry & Rebecca Millhouse NOTES: 
        Miami Monthly Meeting: 6-13-1805: Stephen & w, Dinah, & ch, Henry, Sally & 
        Amos, rocf Cane Creek MM, S.C., dtd 3-23-1805 
        Children of Stephen Compton and Dinah Milhouse 
        3. *Henry b 1-21-1798 SC d 11-18-1880 aged 82y 1mo 2ds buried Caesar’s Creek 



            cemetery Warren Co OH NOTES: {possibly} 1818, 10, 30. Henry dis mcd 
        3. Sally b 9-23-1800 SC d  m 4-3-1823 William Horner b  d  
        3. Amos b ca 1803 SC d  m  COULD THIS BE THE FATHER OF JAHUGH?? 
        3. Samuel b 5-4-1805 d 1-13-1835 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
            Warren Co OH m 11-6-1828 Caesar’s Creek Meeting House Tamar Wilson b 6- 
            26-1807 d 3-5-1846 IN dau of Christopher & Mary Wilson of Warren Co OH 
            NOTES: [Tamar Owen, dt. Christopher & Mary (Cox) Wilson, & widow Samuel 
            Compton, b. 6-26-1807; d 3-5-1846, in Ind.] 
        3. William b 4-11-1808 d  m *Ruth Hawkins b 11-28-1808 d 12 of 2mo 1882 aged 
            73 yrs 2 mo 13 ds buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren Co OH NOTES: 
            living in Wayne Twp Warren Co OH in 1850 with Phebe Hawkins living in the 
            home aged 79 yrs born PA NOTES: dau of Amos Hawkins b 1-7-1769 d 9-14- 
            1833 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH and Phebe 
            Wilson b 2-18-1769 d 3-27-1857 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
            Warren Co OH 
            Children of William Compton and Ruth Hawkins 
            4. *Amos b ca 1833 d 12mo 15/13 1863 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery 
                Warren Co OH m 
            4. Stephen b ca 1834 d  m 
            4. Jonathan b ca 1836 d  m 
            4. Samuel b ca 1838 d  m 
            4. *Phebe b  d 31 of 8mo 1860 aged 20y 1m 25d buried Caesar’s Creek Friends 
                cemetery Warren Co OH m 
            4. Isaac b ca 1842 d  m 
            4. *Christopher b ca 1-27-1848 d 22d 8m 1860 aged 12y 6m 25d buried 
                Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren Co OH NOTES: The 1860 Wayne Twp 
                Warren Co OH census was dated 8-13-1860… 
        3. Nancy b 10-1-1810 d  m 
        3. Hannah b 5-13-1813 d  m 
        3. *Phares b ca 11-2-1813 OH d 6th mo 1st, 1877 aged 63yrs 6mo 22ds buried 
            Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren Co OH m *Nancy Thornburg b ca 1-20-1810 
            KY d 3rd mo 9th 1876 aged 66yrs 1mo 19ds buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery 
            Warren Co OH Phares as a son of Stephen could be in error 
            Children of Phares Compton and Nancy Thornburg 
            4. *Joseph b 5-11-1834 OH d 1914 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren Co 
                OH m *Ann R ____ b 5-4-1834 d 4-4-1879 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery 
                Warren Co OH 
                Children of Joseph Compton and Ann R ____ 
                5. *James Orville b 1-19-1862 d 1925 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends 
                    cemetery Warren Co OH m *Ella S ____ b 10-26-1863 d 1930 buried 
                    Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH 
                    Children of James Orville Compton and Ella S ____ 
                    6. Joseph Edward b 9-13-1899 d July 1966 Xenia Greene Co OH m  
                5. *Louisa Jane b 11-12-1864 d 1949 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends 
                    cemetery Warren Co OH m 
                5. *Nancy D b 11-2-1867 d 11-25-1897 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends 



                    cemetery Warren Co OH m *Warren Elmer Mills b 6-23-1864 d 1935 buried 
                    Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co OH 
            4. *Joel T b 6-7-1837 OH d 9-15-1885 buried Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren 
                Co OH m *Susannah E Dakin b 9th mo 14, 1838 d 2nd mo 11, 1889 buried 
                Caesar’s Creek cemetery Warren Co OH NOTES: 1869, 1, 27. Susannah E. 
                (form Dakin) con mou NOTES: 1869, 3, 24. Susannah gct Caesars Creek MM 
                Children of Joel T Compton and Susannah Dakin 
                5. Annie R b 8-31-1869 d  m 
                5. Eva N b 11-17-1876 d  m  
            4. Dinah b 9-26-1839 OH d  m 12-3-1863 John C Cook b  d 
            4. Henry b 7-19-1841 OH d  m Mary E ____ b 6-19-1851 d 
                Children of Henry Compton and Mary E ____ 
                5. Jennie b 2-27-1872 d  m 
                5. Westley G b 9-5-1874 d  m 
            4. Martha Jane b 9-10/16-1844 OH d  m Adolphus Foland b 4-14-1850 d  son of 
                Azariah Foland and Julia ____  
            4. James b 9-16-1844 OH d 6-18-1849 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
                Warren Co OH 
            4. Nancy Ann b 8-13-1847 OH d  m  
        3. *John b 8-10-1816 d 9th mo 6, 1843 aged 27yrs 27ds buried Caesar’s Creek 
            cemetery Warren Co OH m Elizabeth ____ b 7-14-1813 d  
            Children of John Compton and Elizabeth ____ 
            4. *Judith b 5-30-1836 d 11-9-1869 aged 33y 5m 9d buried Caesar’s Creek 
                Friends cemetery Warren Co OH NOTES: Caesar’s Creek MM: 1840, 1, 23. 
                Judith, dt John & Elizabeth, recrq 
            4. James b 4-21-1840 d  m 
        3. Rebecca b 4-28-1822 d  m 9-1-1840 Caesar’s Creek Meeting House *Job Mills 
            b 9-1-1816 d 12th 10, 1902 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery Warren Co  
            OH 
            Children of Rebecca Compton and Job Mills 
            4. Stephen b 2-24-1843 d  m Lydia Compton dau of Samuel & Ally Compton 
            4. William b 10-15-1849 d  m 
    2. Matthew b 12-17-1776 d  m Rachel ____ b  d  NOTES: 1804, 5, 10. Matthew rocf 
        Cane Creek MM, S. C., dtd 1804,3,24 
        Children of Matthew Compton and Rachel ____ 
        3. John b  d  m  NOTES: 1827, 9, 27. John, s Mathew, gct Fairfield MM, Ind. 
        3. Amos b  d  m  NOTES: 1828, 10, 30. Amos, s Mathew, gct White Lick MM, Ind.  
        3. Hester b ca 1804 d  m 10-2-1823 Caesar’s Creek MH Joseph Comer b 4-17- 
            1802 d  son of Stephen Comer and Mary Hawkins of Wayne Co IN 
        3. Elizabeth b  d  m   
    2. Joshua b 5-30-1778 d 2-15-1802 m 1-24-1799 Rebekah Hawkins b 1-12-1776 d  
        dau of Nathan Hawkins and Ann Cook NOTES: Encyclopedia of American Quaker 
        Genealogy. Vol. I: (North Carolina Yearly Meeting): Joshua Compton [7th s. 
        Samuel & Elizabeth, b. 5-30-1778] (d. 2-15-1802, p. 54) Rebekah Compton [dt. 
        Nathan & Ann {Cook} Hawkins, b. 1-12-1776] [married 1-24-1799] Ch. Nathan b. 4- 
        12-1800. Joshua b. 4-26-1802. NOTES: 1806, 4, 10. Rebecca & ch, Nathan & 



        Joshua, rocf Cane Creek MM, dtd 1805,8,24 
        Children of Joshua Compton and Rebekah Hawkins 
        3. Nathan b 4-12-1800 d  m 
        3. Joshua b 4-26-1802 d  m 
    2. Elizabeth b 12-19-1779 SC d  m            
    2. Joseph b 6-18-1782 SC d 7-27-1824 1st m Miami Meeting House 11-27-1805 
        Christianna Steddom b  d 2-10-1820 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
        Warren Co OH dau of Henry and Martha Steddom of Warren Co OH, Joseph and 
        Christianna are of Greene Co OH 
        Children of Joseph Compton and Christianna Steddom 
        3. Henry b 9-2-1806 d  m {possibly 7-27-1826 Henry Compton gct West Branch 
            MM, O., to m Rachel Mendenhall} 
        3. Samuel b 9-2-1806 d  m 5-5-1825 Caesar’s Creek Meeting House Phebe 
            Whitson b  d  dau of David Whitson & Mary ____ of Clinton Co OH 
            Children of Samuel Compton and Phebe Whitson 
            4. Israel b 3-15-1826 d  m 
            4. Anna b 11-16-1829 d  m   
            4. Matilda b 1-5-1833 d  m  
        3. Matilda b 4/11-21-1808 d  m Caesar’s Creek Meeting House 10-31-1833 Isaac 
            Furnas b 11-12-1807 d 9-16-1839 son of Robert & Hannah Furnas of Warren Co 
            OH   
            Children of Matilda Compton and Isaac Furnas 
            4. Joseph b 4-11-1837 d  m Caesar’s Creek Meeting House 6-2-1859 Eunice 
                Cook b 7-27-1841 d  dau of Amos & Hannah Cook of Warren Co OH 
                Children of Joseph Compton and Eunice Cook 
                5. Walton C b 4-23-1860 d  m 
                5. Anne Maria b 12-21-1863 d  m  
            4. Isaac b 11-6-1839 d  m 
        3. Matilda 2nd m 1-4-1844 William Morgan b  d  NOTES: Vol V Caesar’s Creek 
            MM: 1844, 1, 4. William, s Thomas & Ann, Warren Co., O., b 1816,11,26 d 
            1897,1,19 bur Caesars Creek; m in Caesars Creek MH, Matilda Furnas, dt 
            Joseph & Christiana Compton, b 1808,4,21  d 1864,10,7 bur Caesars Creek  
            Ch: James H b 1844, 12, 24; Martha Ann b 1846, 5, 30 – William m 2nd 
            1868,12,31 in Caesars Creek MH, Ruth Jay, dt David & Rebecca, Clinton Co., 
            O., b 1827,10,23   
            Children of Matilda {Compton} Furnas and William Morgan 
            4.     
        3. Patty b 10-16-1811 d  1st m 9-29-1836 Caesar’s Creek Meeting House James 
            Hawkins b 6-1-1810 d 11-23-1839 buried Caesar’s Creek Friends cemetery 
            Warren Co OH son of James Hawkins & Sarah Wilson of Clinton Co., OH  
            Children of Patty Compton and James Hawkins 
            4. Joseph C b  d  m 7-30-1857 Rebecca Moon b  d  dau of William Moon and 
                Hannah ____ of Clinton Co OH        
        3. Patty 2nd m 9-2-1847 Caesar’s Creek Meeting House Joseph Furnas b  d  son 
            of John & Ruth Furnas of Miami Co IN  
        3. Anna b 10-23-1815 d  m  NOTES: {possibly} 1825, 2, 24. Anna, minor, gct White 



            Water MM, Ind. 
    2. Joseph 2nd m Catharine Barnett b  d  NOTES: Caesar’s Creek MM: 7-21-1821: 
        Joseph Compton gct Mill Creek MM, to m Catherine Barnett NOTES: Caesar’s 
        Creek MM: 11-23-1821: Catherine Compton rocf Mill Creek MM, dtd 10-27-1821 
        NOTES: Caesar’s Creek MM: 10-28-1824: Catherine & dt, Clarissa, gct Mill Creek 
        MM 
        Children of Joseph Compton and Catharine Barnett 
        3. Clarissa b 10-8-1822 d  m  
 


